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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant:
Mr G W Rose

Scheme:
Hydra Tools International Limited Pension Scheme (the Hydra Scheme)

Respondent:
Aon Limited (Aon), as administrators of the Hydra Scheme 

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Rose submits that he decided to transfer his benefits from a previous pension arrangement to the Hydra Scheme, based upon information provided to him by Aon. Having joined the Hydra Scheme, Mr Rose was subsequently made aware that, given the Hydra Scheme’s poor funding position, he would receive a pension, including his transferred-in benefits that would be lower than expected. Accordingly, Mr Rose believes that he should not have been encouraged by Aon to transfer to the Scheme. Mr Rose also claims to have suffered a great deal of distress having being told that he would receive a lower than anticipated pension.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

SCHEME DOCUMENTATION

3. Members’ Booklet “You and your pension” 

3.1. Page 8 – LEGAL NOTES

The Trustees monitor the performance of the investments to ensure a good rate of return is achieved as the Company cannot guarantee to pay the benefits if the Scheme’s resources are insufficient to do so.

The Company reserves the right to terminate or amend the Scheme at any time, but this will have no effect on pensions already earned. If the Scheme were to wind up and there was a deficiency in the assets of the Scheme, then this will be classed as a debt due to the Trustees from the Company.
3.2. Page 9 

In case of any disputes the Trust Deed and Rules override this booklet.

MATERIAL FACTS
4. On 22 May 1998 Hydra Tools International Limited (Hydra) acquired the business of Clarkson Osborn International Limited (Clarkson Osborn) of which Mr Rose was an employee. Prior to the acquisition, Mr Rose had been a member of the FKI (1989) Group Pension Scheme (the FKI Scheme) and its predecessor(s) for in excess of thirty years. The FKI Scheme is a defined benefit scheme governed by a trust deed and rules dated 29 September 1989.

5. Following Hydra’s acquisition of Clarkson Osborn, Mr Rose was invited to become a member of the Hydra Scheme, which, like the FKI Scheme, is also a defined benefit scheme, and governed by a trust deed and rules dated 1 March 1989 (the Trust Deed and Rules). Between the end of May 1998 and the end of July 1998, a staff announcement was made to all employees of Hydra who were also members of the FKI Scheme (the Announcement). The Announcement, which Aon says that it drafted in its capacity as advisor to the trustees of the Hydra Scheme, stated:

‘You are invited to become a member of the Hydra Tools International Limited Pension Scheme with effect from 1 August 1998. If you join the scheme, you will be a Category A member and contribute to the scheme at 5.5% of your Pensionable Salary. The benefits and other information about the scheme is set out in the attached booklet.

If you join the Hydra scheme, you may, at the same time, decide to transfer your benefits from the FKI scheme into the Hydra scheme and be granted a year for year service credit. You will be provided with the same benefits in respect of your pensionable service prior to 1 August 1998 as you did under the FKI scheme.

Alternatively, you will be deemed to have left the FKI scheme on 31 July 1998 and hence be entitled either to a deferred pension if you have at least two years of qualifying service in that scheme or otherwise, a refund of your contributions less deductions for tax and reinstatement in the state scheme.’

6. The members’ booklet (the Booklet) that accompanied the Announcement included basic facts about the Hydra Scheme and benefits available under it. 

7. As from 1 August 1998, Mr Rose became a member of the Hydra Scheme. A transfer payment in respect of Mr Rose’s benefits in the FKI Scheme was paid by the trustees of the FKI Scheme to the Hydra Scheme in or around mid April 1999.

8. On 13 October 2000, administrative receivers were appointed (the Administrative Receivers) in respect of Hydra.

9. On 13 November 2000 the trustees of the Hydra Scheme obtained a valuation of the Hydra Scheme as at 6 April 2000. The valuation, on the basis of the minimum funding requirement introduced by the Pensions Act 1995, showed a shortfall in the Hydra Scheme’s funds of £4.4 million.

10. On 4 December 2000 Pinsents Trustees Limited  (Pinsents) were appointed by the Administrative Receivers as the statutory independent trustees of the Hydra Scheme.

11. In January 2001 Mr Rose was informed that he would receive a reduced pension under the Hydra Scheme. He was also made redundant at this time.

12. On 9 February 2001 Mr Rose wrote to Aon, stating:

‘Previously, I was a member of the FKI Pension scheme and I took the decision to transfer, following advice, which was contained within the Staff Announcement, which stated “you will be provided with the same benefits in respect of your pensionable service, prior to 01/08/98 as you did under the FKI scheme”.

In light of the recent developments, this statement is untrue and I feel that it constitutes bad advice. I would be grateful if you would advise where this statement and its contents emanated from and who were the Financial Advisors to the Hydra Scheme, at the time.’

13. In a letter to Mr Rose dated 23 July 2001, Aon stated:

‘The announcement issued to you, was drafted by Aon Consulting in its capacity as advisors to the trustees [of the Hydra Scheme]… No advice was provided by Aon Consulting at that time.

The benefits credited to you within the Hydra scheme in respect of your pensionable service prior to 1 August 1999, were the same as you had accrued under the FKI scheme. Such benefits will now have to be scaled back as a result of the scheme’s current financial position.’

14. On 27 July 2001, Mr Rose received a letter from Pinsents, which stated, amongst other things, that due to the Hydra Scheme’s underfunding Mr Rose’s benefits had been reduced to below the level at which he could be paid a lump sum instead of a pension. He might expect a pension of around 85% of his Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) and no pension in excess of his GMP. It was hoped that, following the wind-up of the Scheme, members’ benefits might be increased.

15. On 16 January 2002 Mr Rose reached the age of sixty-five.

16. Mr Rose is currently receiving a reduced pension under the Hydra Scheme.

SUMMARY OF SUBMISSIONS

17. Mr Rose submits that:

17.1. He was advised by Aon to transfer to the Hydra Scheme;

17.2. He was advised by Aon at the time of his prospective transfer that the Hydra Scheme was in a good financial position;

17.3. In reliance upon such advice as contained in the Announcement he transferred to the Hydra Scheme;

17.4. Such advice was in fact inappropriate and/or inaccurate given the Hydra Scheme’s true financial position as subsequently revealed; 

17.5. His Hydra Scheme benefits and transferred-in benefits have not been “preserved in full” as implied by the Member’s Booklet which says:

Preserved benefits and Transfers

In addition to your Scheme benefits, any benefits which the Trustees may have allowed you to transfer from a previous employer’s scheme will also be preserved in full; and

LEGAL NOTES

The Company reserves the right to terminate or amend the Scheme at any time, but this will have no effect on pensions already earned.

18. Aon submits that:

18.1. At no point did it provide Mr Rose with any advice, whether as to the Hydra Scheme’s financial position or otherwise; 

18.2. The Announcement explained that transferring members would receive a service credit and then how that service credit would be applied. It did not state that the Hydra Scheme would have sufficient assets to be able to pay Mr Rose his full entitlement. It did not say that the Hydra Scheme was in a good financial state;

18.3. The terms of the Announcement did not constitute advice and did not otherwise guarantee that Mr Rose would receive a particular level of pension under the Hydra Scheme; and

18.4. The Member’s Booklet sets out the position in the event that the Scheme’s assets are insufficient to meet its liabilities.

CONCLUSIONS

19. Mr Rose’s complaint is brought against Aon. My jurisdiction over Aon is limited to their actions as an administrator of the Hydra Scheme. If they have had dealings with Mr Rose in any other capacity I am not likely to be able to take account of them.

20. Mr Rose’s complaint is primarily based upon the contents of the Announcement. This was drafted by Aon but the name given at the foot of the Announcement is that of one of the trustees of the Hydra Scheme. No complaint has been made to me citing the trustees as respondents. 

21. I see nothing in the Announcement which can properly be interpreted as advice. The Announcement provided information rather than advice.

22. Mr Rose asserts that at the time of his transfer from the FKI Scheme to the Hydra Scheme, ‘the Hydra Scheme was deemed to be in a good financial position.’ If such a representation is supposed to have been made in a particular document, then I am unaware of the document in question, and I note that Aon denies having made any such representation. However, notwithstanding the lack of evidence in support of Mr Rose’s assertion, this aspect of his complaint does open up the wider issue of whether (leaving aside the question of the existence or non-existence of any particular representation) Mr Rose, as a prospective member, should in 1998 have been provided with information as to the funding position of the Hydra Scheme.

23. There is no specific duty under which Aon as the scheme administrator was obliged, without prompting, to furnish Mr Rose with information regarding the Hydra Scheme’s financial standing. 

24. In conclusion, while I sympathise with the position that Mr Rose finds himself in, the facts before me do not support a finding of maladministration against Aon. Accordingly, the subsequent question of whether Mr Rose has suffered injustice, including distress and inconvenience, as a result of such maladministration, does not arise.

25. In the circumstances, this complaint is not upheld.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

29 September 2005
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